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JTATE OF NORTH CAROLINA. 

COUNTY OF WAKE. 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR DISC:tPL~NAR~ HEARING COMMISS.IOR. - ,. .'.' '. 

',z&-DRC-2. 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR;) 
) 

-v- ) 
) , 

JACOB TODD, ATTORNEY, ) 
Defendant";,) 

------------~----------------) 

FINDINGS O~ tACT 

AND 

CONCLUSIONS 

.... 
Th;is cause cc:urte qn ,to pe hearo. 1:>efo'r~ th~ 'I,lnde';J:'sign$o. 

, " 

Disciplinary Hearing Committee on thj,s the 24th dgy of March, 1,978', 

as sch~duled, and the Committee having heaJ::'d the evidence'of:;erE?d 

by the parties and the arguments of the at.terneysfortl'le part.i,.,es and 

on the evidence makes the following findings of fact: 

1. That tn~ ~acts,are as! alleged in th~ c6~p';Laint 

and admitted ;in the Defendant's answer in paragraphs 1 through 3, 

and the Cornmi ttee finds the allegationlS of the Complc;tint in tho$e 

three paragraphs to be ,the facts the same ~s if they wex:oe copied 

herei'il in this ordeJ:' in ve.rbatim. 

2. Th~t at sometime pxoio'r to April, 1977, the 

Defendant J,acob W. Todd" Attoxoney, walS employed by RobE?rt :):.ee 

Dawson and Barbara Dawson to represent them in making a claim, 

for property d'arnages and personal injuries arising out dfan aute­

mobile 'collision, and ,the Defendan,'!: representecjl'these s'aidolieqts 

a'nd s'e:cur'eC!- ,asettl:em¢nt f:or the:!.:'!: 'claim f':i;'Q'j:t1. the S.tat~ l1'a:tm 

Insurance Company in an amount of thirty-f:i.ve hunare¢, dq;ilars 

($3,500.00) • 
, , ' 

3. That upon'the receipt 6f the settlement, 'f;:.he 

Derendant notified his clients that he had the settlemefitf'und~l 

and depositied the settlement fundis in his attorney's trus:t 

account in the Branch Banking ano. Trust Company :i,n Raleigh, 

North Ca.t;'olina. 

4. That promptly after the deposit of'the settlement 

funds in his trust account, he m~d'e a part:i.aldistitbl.ftion of the 

." 
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i 
clients' share of the recovery to the clients in an aIilount of 

'twelve hundred odd dollars or more ($1,200.00+), and promptly paid 

himself from the settlement funds his attorney' s .. :;-e-''''~bn - Cl1.6 b.:.:Z!.!:S 
, -

that he had agreed to represent the clients in the claim. 

S. That some portion of the settlement funds in 

which the clients had an interest with the consent of the clients 

was held by the Defendant for the porpo$e of paying medical 

expenses. 

6. That at sometime prior to July 12, 1977, the 

clients requested the Defendant to pay over the balance- of the 

settlement funds that were duei and on July 17, 1977, the Def~ndant 

I 

wrote a check on his trust account in the amount of six hundred 

·:fH·~ty-seven dollars' ($657.00) that purported to represent the balance 
, , 

that was due the cl.tents for the settlement.; that this settlement 

check fo,r the balande was presented by the clients to the bank on 

which it was drawn a:nd payment was refused for the reason that 

the o.efend,ant' s trus,t account on which ·th~ cheCk was drawn did not 

bave SUfficient funds in it to pay the~ame. 

7. Ther1ea'fter the ciients attempted to contact the 

Defendant but he was: out of place and that !or tbat or other 

reasons the clients were unable to contact himi that the clients 
i 

then carried the check to a magistrate. L~"..: .-
I 

I 

8. On. July 26, 1977, the clients' notified the Defendant 

tha·t the check had not been -paid or had been re'fused because of 

the insufficiency ofi funds in the trust account to ~ay it, and .~ 

the Defendant upon being so notified made a deposit on that date 

to his trust account and the cheCk was paid by the bank on which­

it was drawn from the Defendant's trust account on July 26, 1977. 

9. Aft~r the final settlement check was paid in the 

manner aforesaid, th~ pefendant determined that 11e had made an 
I 

error in his computations and calculat~ons of the amount of the 
i 

se·ttlement proceeds that were due' the clients and paid the clients 
I • 

ail addi-tional fifty dollars ($-50.,00) in cash.· 

10. The qefendant failed, after he made the settlemenL 

with the State Farm :thsurance Company, to retain in his trust 

.;~--:;. 1. ... 6 
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account sufficient funds to f\llly account at all tirqes to his 

clients for all of the settlement funds. 

':'3- .\ 

11. The Defendant did at no time render tbhi~ cl~ents, 

Robert Lee Dawson and BC!,rbara Dawson, an accoun~.i,ng or s;tatt;!~ent of 

his receipts and the d,isbursements of the settlement;proqeeds, 9.nd 

h~ at no time furnished them with an itemized statement of the 

medical expenses that he had paid on their behalf. 

12. The. Defendant continueS to represent Ropel;"tLee', 

Dawson and some of the other memberS of his fam,d,ly notwitl1s,ta!lding 

Robert Lee Dawson is not satisfi~d with the manner. in wh.i,ch, the 

Defendant has accounted to him for the settlement funds \,in which 

he had an intere~t and that resulted from the settl,em~ilt of t·he 

claims with the State Farm Insu+"arrce Company. 

CONCLUS IONS, 

We conclude as follows: 

1. That the Defendant failed to maintain fqIlds'in 

which his clients ha<;l an interest for the benefit of hi~ clients 

and in violation of his du,ty tq hiS clients. 

2. The Defendant failed to maintain comp:J..ete, records 

of fund.s ill which his clients had a·n interest and which cam~ into 

his possession and fail~d to render an appropriateaccouhting to 

his clients regarding such funds" all in violation o,f 

Rule 9-102 (B) (3) of the North Carolina Sta,te Bai ,Code, 

Responsibility. 

Disciplina+'Y' 

OfP~ 
,..:..-/-""---- .. 

3. That the Defendant fai~ed to prom~t17 Pay anq 
---~ 

''/-;" '" 

deliver to his clients as requested by the orients funds· :that 

were in his possession which the cJ,.ients were entitled .to, .. 

recei ve in violation of DisGiplinary Rule 9-102 (B) (4 ),' o,f the 

North Carolina State Bar Code of Professional 

Responsibility. 

4. That the Defendant should, be discipl.inedfor'hiS' 
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violation of the .Nort~ Carolina State Bar Code of Professional 

Responsibility and his duties to his clients. 

This 
:A. 

--' . ....:!~~--,......'f~. _ day of __ ~~t\~~.xA~J_, ______ ~_, 1978 

:ij1mory ;l3' 0 Denny, Member::,r 1,/ 
Disciplinary··'-Hearing ..committee 

Committee 

-4.-
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NORTH CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR, ) 
) 

Plaintiff,) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

JACOB W. TODD, Attorney, ) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

BEFORE THE' 
DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION 
. OF THE . 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR 
. 78' imc 4 - ---

QRDEROF . PUBLIC' 'CENSURE 

This cause coming on-to be heard and being heard 

before the undersigned trial committt?e of the Di-$'cfpl.inary 

Hearing Commissiop. of The North Carolina S'tate Bar on 
", ,- " 

March 24, 1978, in the office of, The North Carolina. State 

Bar, 107 Fayet.teville Street Mall, Raleigh, -North Carb1.~na,,-

at ten o'clock a.m., and 

The Plaintiff represented by its counsel, 

c. Christopher Bean and the Defendant repr-e.s-e'htilllg himself,and 

the trial cotnmittee having heard the evidence andar.gument 6f 
. 

counsel, and having made cer1;:a-in findings ·of f-ac1;and 

conclusions of law, all appearing of record her.eiD.; 

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon such findings of-fact 

and conclus-ions of law, thetr:i,.al: committee of the Disc:(.pl;i.na:ry 

Hearing Commission hereby is~ues the following Order of 

Publ.ic e'en-sure to JacobW .. Todd, . Attorney: 

Pursuant to Section 23 of the Discipline and 

Disbarment Procedures of The North Carolina State B-ar this . 

Ptlblic C.ensure i.s- delivered' to you. YQuhave b~en foun,,'!. to·_ 

have violated the Code- of Professional Resp-onsibi;Lityof The. 

North Carolina State Bar by a hearing committee of the 

Disciplinary Heari'flg Commis;;ion s-it.ting on March 24, 1.978. 

,-, 
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The fact that this Public Censure is not the most 

serious of possible discipline provided for in General 

Statutes 84-28, should not be taken by you to indicate that 

The North Carolina State Bar in any way feels that your 

conduct in this matter was excusable or was considered by 

the members of the trial committee of the Disciplinary 

Hearing Commission to be any less than a very serious and 

substantial violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility. 

In your:representation of your clients, Lee and 
I 

Barbara Dawson, you ,failed to maintain complete records of 

the funds coming into yotJ.r possession to be held in trust for 

them. You failed to render an accounting to them of the 

dis'bursements of the funds for medical expenses and your fee. 

You failed to promptly pay to yotJ.r clients the funds that they 

were rightfully entitled to receive because you failed to 

maintain those fu~ds in your trust account. Your conduct was 

unprofessional. 

Your conduct was prejudicial to the administration of 

justice. This conduct is a direct violation of the Code of 

Professional Responsibility and in'addition is a reflection upon 

you and the entir~ Bar 'of this State. It violated no't only 

the letter but also the spirit of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility of:The North Carolina State Bar. It was not such 

conduct as is ,exp~cted ,of a member of the legal profession. It 

brings discredit upon you and ,tends to place the courts of this 

'State and your fe~low members of the Bar in disrepute and furth~r 

damages both in the eyes of the public. 

Failure lof attorneys to represent clien,ts within 

the law and within the bounds' of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility is the most serious complaint against our 

profession, and YQur ,failure' to account and mainta;i.n ,the funds 

of Lee and Barbara Dawson was your error here. You placed a 

privilege that you hold as a lawyer to ,serve the, public in 

serious jeopardy. 
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The North Carolina ~tate Bar is cOI1.fident tha:t this 

Public Censure will be heeded by you, that :Lt w,ill p~ :J;:'etnembered 

by you, and that it will be beneficial ,to you.. WE;,~;r~ c.ortfiden~. 

that ,you will never again allow you;l;',self 'to· depal;tf;ro~ .s.:!;r,iet . 

adherence to, the highest standards, of the legal·profess;i.QIl. 

Accordingly, we sincerely trust that thisPtibli:c- ,Cen,sure ,in~;-t'ead 

of b~ing a bu:rden, will actually se~ve as a pro'fitable reminder 

, to weigh carefully your responsibility to the 'puplic., your 

clien.ts, your fellow attorneys, and the cO'l;lrt, 'With th~ resuit 

that you will be known as a respected member 6f our p.rof'essi6n 

whose word. and conduct may be relied upon withottt questiq~. 

Pursuant to Section 23- of the Ru1es 6£ :D~'sciplinary 

Procedu:re, it is ordered that a certified coPy of this Public 

Censure to be entered upon, the judgment docket of tt+e Superior 

Court of Wake County ~nd also upon the minuteso~ the 'Supreme 

Court of North Carolina. 

I.ssued this 24th day qf ~·1arch, 1978. 

,."" 
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